The CBA does not consider risks and uncertainties.  NPV, BCR and IRR are subject to

change  with  changes  in  opportunity  cost  of  capital,  market  prices  for  input  and

outputs. For these reasons, systematically the NPV results were subjected to various

tests. Observations were made of what would happen to the earning capacity of the

two cultivars, if opportunity cost of capital is raised up to 25%, increase of total costs

57

to about 30% and  when prices of banana produce is reduced  by 10%. The results in

Table 14 showed that, when opportunity cost of capital  was raised, NPVs for both

cultivars fell by more than 30% for improved and non improved cultivars. For other

suggested changes, the resultant NPVs result showed insensitive to neither reduced

prices of output or increase in costs of inputs, since resultant NPVs remained positive

when  all  suggested  changes  were  made  to  imply  stable  profit  earnings  in  banana

production.

Table 14: Results of sensitivity analysis calculation in Tshs per acre

Sensitive variable
measured

Improved cultivar Non- improved cultivar

Original
NPV 12%

Resulted
NPV 12%

Change
NPV %

Original
NPV 12%

Resulted
NPV 12%

Change
NPV %

Increase DF-25% 8 162 749 4 635 573 30.4 3 733 246 2 071 908 44.5
Increase costs by
30%

8 162 749 7 878 567 3.5 3 733 246 3 523 553 5.6

Reduced price/output
by 10%

8 162 749 7 251 747 11.2 3 733 246 3 290 024 11.8

Source: calculated from appendix 3, 4, 6 and 7

4.3 Proportion of contribution by banana crop to total household income

Fig. 3a, shows the proportional contribution of banana crop in percentages to total

household income in Rungwe district. The summarized percentages in Rungwe district

indicate  banana  contribution  was  the  second  in  contribution  to  household  income

despite the fact that, the district is a  banana dominant farming system compared to

other surveyed districts. The cause for this might be price offered for banana bunches

at peak harvest was low while for maize crop was high to indicate more contribution